
 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

Committee Room No. 1 - Town Hall, 
Darlington DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   To approve the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee for the Municipal Year 

2019/20.  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 

4.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 
2019/20 on the dates as agreed in the Calendar of meetings  by Cabinet at 
Minute C110/Feb/19.  
 

5.   To approve the Minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 30 January 
2019. (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

6.   ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report –  
Report of the Assistant Director – Xentrall Shared Services 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

7.   Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

8.   Information Governance Programme Progress Report –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

9.   External Audit Plan 2018/19 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 33 - 72) 
 

10.   Annual Grants Certification Report 2017/18 –  

Public Document Pack



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 73 - 86) 
 

11.   Audit Services - Audit Charter, Annual Audit Plan 2019-20 and Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Process –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

12.   Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 - Progress Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 103 - 118) 
 

13.   Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2019/20 –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 119 - 132) 
 

14.   Accounting Policies to be Applied to the 2018/19 Financial Statements –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 133 - 154) 
 

15.   Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 155 - 158) 
 

16.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

17.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 11 June 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Baldwin, Crudass, Durham, Howell, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 30 January 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Baldwin (Chair), Crudass and McEwan 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Nicola Wright and Mark Outterside (Ernst and Young) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager) and 
Shirley Burton (Democratic Manager) 
 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

22 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING OF THIS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 24 OCTOBER 2018 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Audit Committee 
held on 24th October, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

23 MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was reported that positive progress continued to be made with
[...]
e and Capital Medium Term 
Financial Plans. 
 
The submitted report also included a Treasury Management Strategy for 2019/20, 
covering the Council’s debt and investment projections estimates and limits on future 
debt, expected movements in interest rates and the Council’s borrowing and 

Page 2



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

investment strategies for future years.  Key objectives of the investment strategy were 
outlined noting that the primary objective was the safeguarding of the repayment of 
principal due to the Council, ensuring adequate liquidity of those investments and 
finally the rate of return on the investment. 
 
It was reported that the revised 2017 CIPFA Prudential and Treasury Management 
Code required all local authorities, from 2019-20 to prepare a Capital Strategy report 
which would ensure that all Members fully understood the overall long-term policy 
objectives and resulting capital strategy requirements, governance procedures and 
risk appetite and that this report would be considered by Cabinet at its meeting 
schedule to be held on 12 February 2019. 
 
Particular reference was also made to the lifting of the Housing Revenue Account 
debt cap. 
 
RESOLVED – That this Audit Committee is satisfied with the Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management Strategy, the Minimum Revenue Position statement and 
the Annual Investment Strategy 2019/20, as presented in the submitted report, and 
that the report be forwarded to Cabinet for its onward referral to Council for 
consideration. 
 
 

26 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with a progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan, in 
accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
good progress was being made to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
ICT STRATEGY – IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Chief Officer’s Board (COB) is required to report six monthly to the Audit Committee on 

progress in relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The current ICT Strategy focusses on three strategic priorities: 

 

 ICT Governance and Service Development 

 ICT Strategic Architecture 

 Council Service Development and Transformation  
 

3. This report summarises progress on the main activities within each of these priorities. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the ICT Strategy be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to reflect 

on progress in delivery of the Council’s ICT Strategy. 
 
 

Ian Miles 
Assistant Director – Xentrall Shared Services 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Darlington ICT Strategy 2017  
 
Ian Miles – Extension 157012 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 
 

Health and Well Being There is no specific heath and well being impact. 
 

Carbon Impact Some of the initiatives contained within ICT Strategy will 
help contribute towards the carbon reduction commitments. 
 

 
Diversity 
 

 
There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 
 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 
 

Budget and Policy Framework Financial implications will be considered in the Medium-
Term Financial Plan. This report does not affect the policy 
framework. 
 

Key Decision T
[...]
on Governance Group (as described in paragraph 7 above). These 
ICT projects underpin many of the Council’s business change activities.  

 
13. As well as the central ICT architecture projects listed above, a further thirteen service specific 

projects have been completed since the last progress report to this committee. 
 

14. In addition to the above, ICT also undertook a simulated phishing attempt across all IT users 
to gauge their awareness to spam emails and the risks these present. The outcomes were 
presented to COE/COB and information was circulated wider via the weekly Briefing and 
management cascade. 

Outcome of Consultation   
 
15. There has been no formal consultation in the preparation of this report. 
 

Page 8



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
19 JUNE 2019 

 

 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS – UPDATE REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on issues relevant to member standards and ethical 

governance.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The report gives members an update of information about issues relevant to 

member standards since matters were reported to the Committee in October 2018. 
  

3. Also set out in the report are a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council. By reviewing these indicators it is 
hoped to be able to identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the 
volume of data recorded for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any 
deterioration in the ethical health of the authority. 
 

4. Commentary is included for some data sets to give analysis and explanation for 
some of the more notable variations. There are no particular issues of concern that 
have been identified from reviewing the data. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the information presented and to comment as 

appropriate.  
 

Reason 
 
6. By having information of this nature: 

(a) Memb
[...]
TION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Systems and Information Governance Group (SIGG) is required to report six 

monthly to the Audit Committee on progress and planned developments of the 
information governance programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. At present information governance remains an ‘above the line’ risk on the 

Corporate Risk Register.  Delivery of our information governance programme will 
provide the assurance required and will reduce our information risks to an 
acceptable level. 

 
3. The Council continues to make steady progress on the implementation of the 

information governance programme.  Recent work includes:  
 
(a)    ongoing implementation of a compliance programme for the General Data 

Protection regulations (GDPR).  

(b) Changes to secure email following the Government’s withdrawal of GCSx. 
 

(c) Implementation of information classification and handling functionality across 
emails and Microsoft documents as part of the Microsoft 365 upgrade. 

 
(d) Work to achieve our target for the completion of on-line mandatory information 

governance training courses. 
 
4.   The areas of highest priority in the information governance programme are  
 

(a) the delivery of the compliance programme for GDPR. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the Information 

Governance Programme be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
6. To provide the Audit Committee with a status report on the delivery of the Council’s 

Information Governance Programme. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
Lee Downey, Complaints & Information Governance Manager: Extension 5451 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 


[...]
 and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2019 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 72



 

 
 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2017/18 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the external audit Annual Grants Certification Report on the results of 

their grants testing. 
 
Information and Analysis 
 
2. Attached is a copy of the report produced by Ernst & Young (EY) that summarises 

the high level results of their grants certification testing.  
 
3. A representative from EY will attend the meeting to present the report. 

 
4. From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant 

claims and returns was delegated to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
(PSAA). For 2017/18, these arrangements required only the certification of the 
housing benefits subsidy claim.    
 

5. The external audit work identified that the claim certified, worth a net total of 
£36,173,967, required a qualification letter although no amendment was made to 
the claim. The certified claim form was submitted to the DWP by the deadline of 30 
November 2018. 
 

6. The Council also engaged EY to audit 2 claims that fall outside of the PSAA 
arrangements but never the less require certification. The 2 claims in question were 
the Teachers’ Pension and the Housing Pooling return. 

 
7. EY did no
[...]
l has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 86



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2019 

 

 

 
AUDIT SERVICES – AUDIT CHARTER, ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 AND 

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROCESS 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present Audit Services’ Audit Plan for 2019-20, associated performance 

indicators and Audit Charter.  
 

Information and Analysis 
 
2. The requirement for the Council to have an internal audit function is outlined in 

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. More specific requirements are 
detailed in the Accounts and Audit (England & Wales) Regulations 2015 which 
requires the Council to: 

 
a. “undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 

management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  

3. Relevant standards or guidance are set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards which were revised in March 2016. 

4. On the 1 April 2017 a shared service was established to deliver the Internal Audit 
function to Darlington Borough Council and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.  

5. A charter has been developed that outlines how the service will meet these 
requirements and is detailed at Appendix A. Specifically the charter outlines how 
the Audit Plan will be developed. 

6. A strategic plan has been developed and can be found at Appendix B. 
 
7. A requirement of the regulations is for a service to maintain compliance with the 

standards and to look to improve. To this end a Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme (QAIP) has been devised. Details of the QAIP can be found in 
Appendix C.  

 
8. Progress against the Plan and performance measures will be reported to the Audit 

Committee during the course of the year.  
 

9. One significant change to the plan and delivery of the service is that we will no 
longer be providing an internal audit service to the Tees Valley Combined Authority.  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
10. It is recommended that :- 

a. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A) 
and the rights of access conferred within. 

 
b. That the Audit Committee approves the proposed Audit Plan for 2019-2020 

(Appendix B). 
 

c. That the Audit Committee notes the indicative strategic Audit Plan for 2019-
2023 and the estimated resources available to deliver that plan (Appendix 
B). 

 
d. That the Audit Committee note the Quality, Assurance and Improvement 

Programme (QAIP) (Appendix C) which will be used to monitor the service 
throughout the year. 
 

Reason 
 
11. The recommendation is supported as it comprises part of the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements.  
 
 

Andrew Barber 
Audit and Risk Manager 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

(i) Audit Risk Assessment Information 
(ii) Corporate and Group Risk Management Information 

 
 
Andrew Barber : 01642 526176 Internal : 156176 
 
 
 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder Other than any special investigation work 
required there is no crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 
framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Page 88



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to t
[...]
 ensure our people are managed effectively. 
 
The service has developed a balanced scorecard which is supported by an action plan to measure and monitor our achievement of these 
objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Internal Audit Balanced Scorecard 

P
age 100



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
Internal Audit Assurance Cycle 

P
age 101



 

 
  
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

P
age 102



 

  
 

  
Item No.  - Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018-19 -  - 1 of 15 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee April 2019  
  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
19 JUNE 2019  

ITEM NO.   

  

 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 – PROGRESS REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with a progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan in accordance with Audit Services’ role and terms of reference.   
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators.   
  

3. The shared service was a new service beginning 1 April 2017 and brought 
together two teams from different organisations as well as a new approach to 
delivering the audit opinion.  

  
4. In relation to Audit Services’ performance a detailed report is provided with good 

progress to date.  
  

Recommendation  
  
5. It is recommended that the progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit 

Plan be noted.   
  

Reasons  
  
6. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence 

to reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
 
  

Andrew Barber  
Audit & Risk Manager  

  
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



 

  
 

  
Item No.  - Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018-19 -  - 2 of 15 -  
progress report    
Audit Committee April 2019  
  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Audit
[...]
ant the items are to an 
understanding of the Council's financial performance.     
     
           

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
19 JUNE 2019 

 
 

 
FINAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members with the Final Accounts Closedown Timetable for 2018/19. This 

timetable details the target dates for key actions in order to complete the Statement of 
Accounts (SoA) in line with statutory deadlines.  
 

Summary 
 
2. It is the responsibility of the Assistant Director Resources to sign and certify the unaudited 

SoA 2018/19 by no later than 31 May 2019 and it is also the responsibility of the Audit 
Committee to approve the audited set of accounts on or before 31 July 2019.   
 

3. The final accounts timetable serves as a tool for monitoring progress against the target 
dates to ensure compliance with the statutory deadlines. 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members are asked to note the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2018/19 

detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons 
 
5. The recommendations are supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on progress in delivery of the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2018/19 
 
 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

 
 
  

Page 155

Agenda Item 15



          

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific heath and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact Some of the initiatives contained within ICT Strategy will 
help contribute towards the carbon reduction commitments. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Grou
[...]
y   

1 Commence process of consolidation of individual cost-centre and subjective level 
accounts into statutory format for Statement of Accounts (SoA). 
 

 

   31   Produce signed Statement of Accounts. 
     

   31   Publication of unaudited Accounts on website. 

 
July   31   Audit Committee Meeting – approval of Statement of Accounts 
   31   Publication of audited Statement of Accounts     
     

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To approve the Minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 30 January 2019.
	6 ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report
	7 Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report
	8 Information Governance Programme Progress Report
	9 External Audit Plan 2018/19
	Item 9 Audit Planning Report - Appendix A

	10 Annual Grants Certification Report 2017/18
	Item 10 Annual certification of claims report 2017-18 - Appendix

	11 Audit Services - Audit Charter, Annual Audit Plan 2019-20 and Quality Assurance and Improvement Process
	12 Audit Services Annual Audit Plan 2018/19 - Progress Report
	13 Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2019/20
	Item 13 Anti- Fraud and Corruption Strategy Appendix A

	14 Accounting Policies to be Applied to the 2018/19 Financial Statements
	15 Final Accounts Timetable for the Year Ended 31 March 2019



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 19 June 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councilllors Crudass, Durham, Howell, McEwan and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin  
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Chris Oates 
(ICT Strategy and Operations Manager), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information 
Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough 
Council), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) and Mark Outterside (Ernst Young LLP) 
 
 

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2019/20. 
 

 RESOLVED – (a) That Councillor Durham be appointed Chair of this Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
(b) That Councillor Baldwin be appointed Vice-Chair of this Audit Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

A2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/20 
 

 RESOLVED - That meetings of this Audit Committee be held at 9.30 a.m. for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 

A4 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The minutes (previously circulated) of a meeting of this Audit Committee 
held on 30 January, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

A5 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Assistant Director Xentrall Shared Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) on the progress in relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 
The submitted report stated that the ICT Strategy focussed on three strategic 
priorities of ICT Governance and Service Development, ICT Strategic Architecture 
and Council Service Development and Transformation. 
 
Details of the progress against each of the strategic priorities was included within the 
submitted report. 



 

 

 
-2- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Members’ questions on the submitted report were in relation to an expected time for 
the development of a new voice and data network; horizon scanning and thinking for 
future technology regionally and nationally; the continued development of Microsoft 
365 and cyber security; and expanding the use of Modern Gov to Council Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the ICT Strategy be noted. 
 

A6 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on issues relevant to Member standards and ethical governance. 
 
The submitted report updated Members on recent work undertaken by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life (CSPL).  The recommendations made by the CSPL 
following the completion of the ‘Review of Local Government Ethical Standards’ were 
set out.  Details of the response of the Government to the CSPL report on 
‘Intimidation in Public Life’ were also included. 
 
The submitted report also set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist 
in monitoring the ethical health of the Council and it was reported that, by reviewing 
these indicators, it was anticipated that any unusual or significant trends or changes 
in the volume of data recorded for the period concerned would alert the Authority to 
any deterioration in its ethical health and enable any necessary action to be taken at 
an early stage. 
 
It was reported that there were no particular areas of concern that had been identified 
from reviewing the data.  
 
Members questions related to whistleblowing and if there was any correlation to 
disciplinary action relating to fraud and the potential reasons for the upturn of 
Freedom of Information requests. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and statistical information contained therein be noted. 
 

A7 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the progress and 
planned developments of the information governance programme. 
 
It was reported that information governance remains an ‘above the line’ risk on the 
Corporate Risk Register, however delivery of the programme would provide the 
assurance required and would reduce the information risks to an acceptable level. 
 
The submitted report outlined the most recent work undertaken, together with those 
areas of highest priority within the programme, with particular reference made to the 
delivery of the compliance programme for General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR). 
 
General discussion ensued on the on-line mandatory information governance training 
and whether this should also be mandatory for Council Members. 



 

 

 
-3- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the Information 
Governance Programme be noted. 
 

A8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a copy 
of the 2018/19 External Audit Planning Report (also previously circulated) which had 
been prepared by the Council’s appointed external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY). 
 
Mark Outterside, a representative of EY attended the meeting to present the report 
and to answer Members questions thereon. 
 
RESOLVED – That the External Audit Plan for 2018/19 be noted. 
 

A9 ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2017/18 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a 
report (also previously circulated) produced by Ernst and Young (EY), which 
summarised the high level results of its grants certification testing. 
 
It was reported that the external audit work undertaken had identified that the claim 
certified, worth a net total of £36,173,967, required a qualification letter, although no 
amendment was made to the claim. 
 
In addition, it was reported that Ernst and Young had also audited two claims that fell 
outside of the Public Sector Audit Appointments arrangements, in relation to 
Teachers’ Pension and the Housing Pooling return, and that no significant issues 
from either of those claims had been identified. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A10 AUDIT SERVICES - AUDIT CHARTER, ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2019-20 AND 
QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROCESS 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) presenting the 
Audit Services’ Audit Plan for 2019/20, associated performance indicators and Audit 
Charter (also previously circulated). 
 
It was reported that a Charter had been developed which outlined how the service 
would meet the statutory requirements and how the Audit Plan would be developed 
and that a Strategic Plan and a Quality Assurance and Improvement Plan (QAIP) had 
also been developed. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted that an internal audit service would no longer 
be provided to the Tees Valley Combined Authority. 
 
Members discussed the strategic plan that had been developed and the risk rating 
element and how this was determined; allocation of the service between Darlington 
Borough Council and Stockton on Tees Borough Council; and the resources available 
to cover both authorities sufficiently. 



 

 

 
-4- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
RESOLVED – (a) That the Internal Audit Charter, as appended to the submitted 
report, and the rights of access therein, be approved. 
 
(b) That the proposed Audit Plan for 2019/20, as appended to the submitted report, 
be approved. 
 
(c) That the indicative strategic Audit Plan for 2019/2023 and the estimated resources 
available to deliver that Plan be noted; 
 
(d) That the Quality, Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP), as appended 
to the submitted report, which will be used to monitor the service throughout the year, 
be noted. 
 

A11 AUDIT SERVICES ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the progress against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan in accordance with 
Audit Services’ role and terms of reference. 
 
The submitted report outlined the progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and performance indicators and it was reported that 
there was good progress to date. 
 
It was reported that out of the planned audits, 62 had been completed as of 1 May 
2019; six were still in progress and 8 under review.  
 
RESOLVED – That the progress report against the 2018/19 Annual Audit Plan be 
noted. 
 

A12 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) advising 
Members of the Council’s anti-fraud and corruption arrangements for the period 
2019/20. 
 
It was reported that the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy which had been 
developed in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and 
Corruption and addressed the five key themes within that Code, had been endorsed 
by senior management with a foreword provided by the Assistant Director Resources 
as the responsible finance officer and the Chair of this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, as appended to the 
submitted report, be approved. 
 

A13 ACCOUNTING POLICIES TO BE APPLIED TO THE 2018/19 FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2018/19 Statement 
of Accounts (SoA). 



 

 

 
-5- 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
It was reported that the proposed accounting policies, defined within the Code of 
Practice, were in line with those used in the preparation of the 2017/18 accounts, with 
the exception of Accruals of Income and Expenditure and Financial Instruments which 
had been updated. 
 
Reference was also made to the role of this Committee in specifically considering 
whether the accounting policies had been followed. 
 
The submitted report highlighted the requirement of the Council to produce Group 
Accounts which was due to increased activity in the Joint Venture market, and that 
the SoA would be required to reflect the Council’s share of joint ventures in the 
financial statements. 
  
RESOLVED – That the accounting policies be noted and approved for use in the 
preparation of the 2018/19 financial statements. 
 

A14 FINAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the Final Accounts Closedown Timetable for 2018/19.  
 
It was reported that the timetable detailed target dates for key actions in order to 
complete the Statement of Accounts (SoA) in line with statutory deadlines and the 
timetable served as a tool for monitoring progress against the target dates, ensuring 
compliance with the statutory deadlines. 
 
RESOLVED – That the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2018/19, as 
appended to the submitted report, be noted. 
 


